
145 Wrilt9fJ Answers CHAITRA 30,1912 (SAKA) Written Answers 146

the coverage of the high power TV transmitters functioning at Kasuali and Jalandhar.

[EngnSh]

Full Redged T. V. Relay Centre at CUttack

5736. SHRI K. PRADHANI: Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND BROAD-CASTING be pleased to state:

(a) whether news bulletin in Oriya are not being transmitted regularly from Cuttack:
and

(b) if so, the steps taken by Government to establish a full fledged T. V. relay centre at Cuttack?

THE MINISTER OF INFORMATION
AND BROADCASTING AND MINISTER
OF PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS (SHRJ P.
UPENDRA): (a) No, Sir. A Regional news bulletin in Oriya for a duration of 15 minutes IS being telecast regularly at 7.30 P. M. by Doordarshan Kendra, Cuttack.

(b) Whele_as a hlQh power (10 KW) TV transmitter with Programme Generation Facility is already functioning a1 Cuttack. a full-fledged TV Studio Centre under implementation at Bhubaneshwar, as a spill over from VII Plan, is expected to be com-
misssioned during 1991-92. Programmes produced at this Centre are envisaged to be relayed from the high power TV transmitter at Cuttack.

Japanese Aid To Orissa

5737. SHRI ANADI CHARAN DAS:
Will the Minister of FmANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is proposal to grant

Japanese special Overseas Economic Cooperation Fund loan assistance to Orissa during the current financial year; and

(b) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE (PROF.
MADHU DANDAVATE): (a) No such proposal is under consideration.

(b) Does not anse.

Act of Parliament

5739. SHRI SUBEDAR: Will the Minister of LAW AND JUSTICE be pleased to refer to the reply given on 10 March, 1989to Unstarred Question No. 2228 regarding Acts of Parliament and State:

(a) whether the annual Acts of Parliament for the year 1987 have since been received for distribution to the Members of Parliament and if so, the time by which the same is likely to be made available to them;
and

(b) the details of the progress made so tar to bring out these Acts for the year 1988 and 1989 together with the present position thereof?

THE MINISTER OF SURFACE TRANS-
PORT AND MINISTER OF COMMUNICA-
TIONS (SHRI K. P. UNNIKRISHNAN); (a)
Yes, Sir, Requisne number of copies of Annual Acts for the year 1987 have been forwarded to the Secretrlriat of lok Sabha and Rajya Sabha on 11.4.90 for distribution to Members of Parliament.

(b) The annual AdS of Parliament for the year 1988 are under final stages of printing and are expected to be ready by the end of May. 1990. Manuscript of annual Acts of Parliament for the year 1989 has been forwarded to the Press and are expected to be ready by the end of this year.

